
Westfield St. (1-1) -vs- Nichols (1-2)
9/20/2003 at Dudley, Mass. (Bison Bowl)

 
 

 
Scoring Summary

Kickoff Time: 1:00 pm   End of Game: 3:53 pm   Duration: 2:53
Referee:    Line Judge:    Side Judge:    Umpire: 
Back Judge:    Score Keeper:    Linesman:    Field Judge: 

Date: 9/20/2003
Site: Dudley, Mass. (Bison Bowl)
Attendance: 1303

Score By Quarters 1st 2nd 3rd 4th Total
WEST 0 7 15 6 28
NC 3 9 7 14 33

Qtr Time Scoring Play WEST NC
1st 02:50 NC - Matt Cestone 22 yd field goal 13 plays, 78 yards, TOP 4:59 0 3
2nd 13:10 WEST - M. Puchalski 9 yd run (M. Yvon kick), 12 plays, 70 yards, TOP 4:33 7 3

2nd 10:15
NC - Ben Karter 5 yd pass from Michael Carven (Matt Cestone kick failed) 6 plays, 60 yards, TOP
2:50 7 9

2nd 00:00 NC - Matt Cestone 34 yd field goal 5 plays, 16 yards, TOP 0:45 7 12
3rd 08:49 NC - Anthony Smith 3 yd run (Matt Cestone kick), 4 plays, 42 yards, TOP 1:51 7 19
3rd 04:19 WEST - M. Yvon 19 yd pass from C. Lapointe (M. Yvon kick) 10 plays, 75 yards, TOP 4:21 14 19
3rd 02:29 WEST - J. Holmes 19 yd punt return (C. Lapointe rush) 22 19
4th 08:36 NC - Anthony Smith 1 yd run (Matt Cestone kick), 3 plays, 66 yards, TOP 1:05 22 26
4th 07:10 NC - Ben Karter 38 yd punt return (Matt Cestone kick) 22 33
4th 03:22 WEST - M. Yvon 6 yd pass from C. Lapointe (C. Lapointe pass failed) 12 plays, 65 yards, TOP 3:40 28 33



Team Statistics WEST NC
FIRST DOWNS 23 16
    Rushing 7 11
    Passing 14 3
    Penalty 2 2
NET YARDS RUSHING 137 225
    Attempts 34 44
    Avg. Per Rush 4.0 5.1
    Rushing TDs 1 2
    Yards Gained 141 257
    Yds. Lost 4 32
NET YARDS Passing 212 92
    Comp. - Att. - Int. 22-48-1 4-11-0
    Avg. / Att. 4.4 8.4
    Avg. / Comp. 9.6 23.0
    TDs 2 1
TOTAL OFFENSE YARDS 349 317
    Plays 82 55
    Avg. / Play 4.3 5.8
    Fumbles - Lost 1-1 1-0
    Penalties - Yards 7-47 6-37
PUNTS-YARDS 4-150 4-113
    Avg. / Punt 37.5 28.2
    Net / Punt 19.3 18.3
    Inside 20 0 2
    50+ Yards 0 0
    Touchbacks 1 0
    Fair Catch 0 0
KICKOFFS-YARDS 5-222 6-346
    Avg. Yards / Kickoff 44.4 57.7
    Net Yards / Kickoff 24.0 38.2
    Touchbacks 1 0
    Fair Catch 0 0
RETURNS
    Punt: Total - Yards - TDs 1-40-1 2-53-1
    Punt: Avg. / Return 40.0 26.5
    Kickoff: Total - Yards - TDs 5-117-0 3-82-0
    Kickoff: Avg. / Return 23.4 27.3
    INT: Total - Yards - TDs 0-0-0 1-31-0
    Fumble: Total - Yards - TDs 0-0-0 0-0-0
MISCELLANEOUS
    Miscellaneous Yards 0 0
    Possession Time 34:30 25:30
        1st Quarter 10:01 4:59
        2nd Quarter 9:42 5:18
        3rd Quarter 5:32 9:28
        4th Quarter 9:15 5:45
    3rd Down Conversions 13 of 19 1 of 8
    4th Down Conversions 1 of 2 1 of 2
    Red-Zone Scores-Chances 3-4 5-5
        Touchdowns 3-4 3-5
        Field Goals 0-4 2-5
    Sacks: Total - Yards 3-19 0-0
    PAT: Total - Made 2-2 3-4
    Field Goals: Total - Made 0-0 2-2



Individual Offense
 
 

Westfield St. Nichols

Passing Cmp Att. Yds. TD INT Long Sack
C. Lapointe 22 48 212 2 1 23 0
Totals 22 48 212 2 1 23 0

Passing Cmp Att. Yds. TD INT Long Sack
Michael Carven 4 10 92 1 0 65 3
Ben Karter 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 4 11 92 1 0 65 3

Rushing Att. Gain Loss Net TD Lg. Avg.
D. Jones 27 92 1 91 0 12 3.4
M. Puchalski 6 36 3 33 1 25 5.5
C. Lapointe 1 13 0 13 0 13 13.0
Totals 34 141 4 137 1 25 4.0

Rushing Att. Gain Loss Net TD Lg. Avg.
Anthony Smith 30 183 2 181 2 37 6.0
Michael Carven 11 67 24 43 0 38 3.9
Prince Burns 2 7 5 2 0 7 1.0
Anthony Gaines 1 0 1 -1 0 0 -1.0
Totals 44 257 32 225 2 38 5.1

Receiving Rec. Yds TD Long.
M. Yvon 9 111 2 19
D. Trueira 7 59 0 12
B. Maver 1 23 0 23
B.J. Holleran 2 14 0 10
M. Puchalski 2 5 0 5
D. Jones 1 0 0 0
Totals 22 212 2 23

Receiving Rec. Yds TD Long.
Daragh McCann 2 82 0 65
Johnny Moore 1 5 0 5
Ben Karter 1 5 1 5
Totals 4 92 1 65

Punting Punts Yds. Avg. Long In. 20 TB 50+ Yds.
M. Puchalski 4 150 37.5 47 0 1 0
Totals 4 150 37.5 47 0 1 0

Punting Punts Yds. Avg. Long In. 20 TB 50+ Yds.
Michael Carven 3 113 37.7 48 2 0 0
TEAM 1 0 0.0 0 0 0 0
Totals 4 113 18.9 48 2 0 0

Punts Kickoffs Interceptions

All Returns
Re
t. Yds. Lg

Re
t. Yds. Lg

Re
t. Yds. Lg

J. Abair 1 21 0 4 97 29 0 0 0
J. Holmes 0 19 19 0 0 0 0 0 0
B.J. Holleran 0 0 0 1 20 20 0 0 0
Total 1 40 19 5 117 29 0 0 0

Punts Kickoffs Interceptions

All Returns
Re
t. Yds. Lg

Re
t. Yds. Lg

Re
t. Yds. Lg

Ben Karter 2 53 38 0 0 0 0 0 0
Anthony Smith 0 0 0 2 52 34 0 0 0
Prince Burns 0 0 0 1 30 30 0 0 0
Tim Callahan 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 31 31
Total 2 53 38 3 82 34 1 31 31

Field Goals Qtr. Clock Yds. Result
No data to report.

Field Goals Qtr. Clock Yds. Result
Matt Cestone 1st 02:50 22 GOOD
Matt Cestone 2nd 00:00 34 GOOD

Kickoffs No. Yds. TB OB Avg.
T. Hart 5 222 1 0 44.0

Kickoffs No. Yds. TB OB Avg.
Matt Cestone 6 346 0 0 57.0



Individual Defensive
 
 
Westfield St. Solo Ast Tot TFL/Yds Sack/Yds FF FR-Yds INT BrUp Blkd QH
J. Sargent 4 3 7 1.0/2 —/— — —/— - — — —
J. Holmes 6 1 7 2.0/12 2.0/12 — —/— - — — —
J. Gracia 1 4 5 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
R. Togneri 3 2 5 1.0/1 —/— — —/— - 3 — —
R. Riley 3 2 5 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
D. Granados 1 4 5 1.0/5 —/— — —/— - — — —
M. Hurteau 4 — 4 1.0/3 —/— — —/— - — — —
C. Skribiski 3 1 4 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
R. Belanger 4 — 4 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
S. Faniel 2 1 3 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
M. Wooliver 2 — 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
D. Sloan — 2 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
2 — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
D. Stern — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
J. Abair 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - 1 1 —
R. Colburn 1 — 1 1.0/1 —/— — —/— - — — —
M. Lewis 1 — 1 1.0/7 1.0/7 — —/— - — — —
Totals 36 22 58 8.0/31 3.0/19 — —/— - 4 1 —

Nichols Solo Ast Tot TFL/Yds Sack/Yds FF FR-Yds INT BrUp Blkd QH
Jason Dekow 5 6 11 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Shane Szydlo 4 7 11 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Terrence Parker 4 3 7 —/— —/— — —/— - 2 — —
J.C. Falaise 5 2 7 —/— —/— 1 —/— - 1 — —
Tim Callahan 3 3 6 2.5/3 —/— — 1/— 1-31 1 — —
C. Hellthaler 4 2 6 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Jay Barker 1 5 6 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Doug Cotto 3 3 6 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Adam Button 1 5 6 0.5/1 —/— — —/— - 1 — —
Rob Beaudette 1 2 3 —/— —/— — —/— - 2 — —
Mike Wright — 3 3 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Jonathan Murphy 1 1 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Shane West 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Totals 33 42 75 3.0/4 —/0 1 1/— 1-31 7 — —



Drive Chart
 
 
Westfield St.

Nichols

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How Lost Plays-Yds. TOP
1st WEST18 15:00 KO NC17 07:49 DOWNS 18-65 7:11
1st WEST30 02:43 KO NC00 13:10 TD 12-70 4:33
2nd WEST32 10:06 KO NC36 05:04 PUNT 11-32 5:02
2nd WEST35 03:26 PUNT NC45 00:45 INT 5-20 2:41
3rd WEST02 11:42 PUNT WEST01 10:40 PUNT 2-(-1) 1:02
3rd WEST25 08:40 KO NC00 04:19 TD 10-75 4:21
3rd NC19 02:29 PUNT NC19 02:29 TD 0-0 0:00
4th WEST06 13:31 PUNT WEST34 09:41 PUNT 8-28 3:50
4th WEST11 08:29 KO WEST12 07:10 PUNT 3-1 1:19
4th WEST35 07:02 KO NC00 03:22 TD 12-65 3:40
4th WEST29 02:05 DOWNS WEST41 01:54 FUMB 1-12 0:11

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How Lost Plays-Yds. TOP
1st NC17 07:49 DOWNS WEST05 02:50 FG 13-78 4:59
2nd NC40 13:05 KO WEST00 10:15 TD 6-60 2:50
2nd NC20 05:04 PUNT NC17 03:26 PUNT 2-(-3) 1:38
2nd WEST33 00:45 INT WEST17 15:00 FG 5-16 0:45
3rd NC41 14:49 KO WEST35 11:42 PUNT 5-24 3:07
3rd WEST42 10:40 PUNT WEST00 08:49 TD 4-42 1:51
3rd NC47 04:08 KO NC40 02:29 PUNT 3-(-7) 1:39
3rd NC20 02:29 KO WEST38 13:31 PUNT 9-42 3:58
4th NC34 09:41 PUNT WEST00 08:36 TD 3-66 1:05
4th WEST00 07:10 PUNT WEST00 07:10 TD 0-0 0:00
4th WEST38 03:09 KO WEST29 02:05 DOWNS 4-9 1:04
4th WEST40 01:54 FUMB WEST35 00:00 HALF 3-5 1:54



Play By Play
 
 

Start of 1st Half
nichols wins toss and defers.NC ball on NC35.Matt Cestone kickoff 47 yards to the WEST18, downed.
 

 

Westfield St. at 15:00
1st and 10 at WEST18 D. Jones rush for 1 yard to the WEST19 (Doug Cotto).
2nd and 9 at WEST19 C. Lapointe pass incomplete to M. Yvon.
3rd and 9 at WEST19 C. Lapointe pass complete to D. Trueira for 12 yards to the WEST31, 1ST DOWN WEST, out-of-bounds.
1st and 10 at WEST31 D. Jones rush for 2 yards to the WEST33 (Adam Button;Shane Szydlo).
2nd and 8 at WEST33 C. Lapointe pass complete to M. Yvon for 10 yards to the WEST43, 1ST DOWN WEST (J.C. Falaise;Shane

Szydlo).
1st and 10 at WEST43 C. Lapointe pass incomplete.
2nd and 10 at WEST43 C. Lapointe pass complete to D. Jones for no gain to the WEST43 (Shane Szydlo).
3rd and 10 at WEST43 C. Lapointe rush for 13 yards to the NC44, 1ST DOWN WEST (Shane Szydlo).
1st and 10 at NC44 C. Lapointe pass incomplete to M. Yvon.
2nd and 10 at NC44 D. Jones rush for 5 yards to the NC39 (Adam Button;Doug Cotto).
3rd and 5 at NC39 Timeout Westfield St., clock 11:04.
3rd and 5 at NC39 C. Lapointe pass complete to B.J. Holleran for 10 yards to the NC29, 1ST DOWN WEST (Jason Dekow).
1st and 10 at NC29 D. Jones rush for 6 yards to the NC23 (Jay Barker;Terrence Parker).
2nd and 4 at NC23 D. Jones rush for 3 yards to the NC20 (Jason Dekow;C. Hellthaler).
3rd and 1 at NC20 D. Jones rush for 2 yards to the NC18, 1ST DOWN WEST (Mike Wright;Shane Szydlo).
1st and 10 at NC18 C. Lapointe pass incomplete.
2nd and 10 at NC18 D. Jones rush for 1 yard to the NC17 (Jason Dekow).
3rd and 9 at NC17 C. Lapointe pass incomplete to M. Yvon (Rob Beaudette).
4th and 9 at NC17 C. Lapointe pass incomplete to B. Maver (J.C. Falaise).
Total 18 plays, 65 yardsTime of Possession: 7:11

Westfield St. at 15:00
1st and 10 at WEST18 D. Jones rush for 1 yard to the WEST19 (Doug Cotto).
2nd and 9 at WEST19 C. Lapointe pass incomplete to M. Yvon.
3rd and 9 at WEST19 C. Lapointe pass complete to D. Trueira for 12 yards to the WEST31, 1ST DOWN WEST, out-of-bounds.
1st and 10 at WEST31 D. Jones rush for 2 yards to the WEST33 (Adam Button;Shane Szydlo).
2nd and 8 at WEST33 C. Lapointe pass complete to M. Yvon for 10 yards to the WEST43, 1ST DOWN WEST (J.C. Falaise;Shane

Szydlo).
1st and 10 at WEST43 C. Lapointe pass incomplete.
2nd and 10 at WEST43 C. Lapointe pass complete to D. Jones for no gain to the WEST43 (Shane Szydlo).
3rd and 10 at WEST43 C. Lapointe rush for 13 yards to the NC44, 1ST DOWN WEST (Shane Szydlo).
1st and 10 at NC44 C. Lapointe pass incomplete to M. Yvon.
2nd and 10 at NC44 D. Jones rush for 5 yards to the NC39 (Adam Button;Doug Cotto).
3rd and 5 at NC39 Timeout Westfield St., clock 11:04.
3rd and 5 at NC39 C. Lapointe pass complete to B.J. Holleran for 10 yards to the NC29, 1ST DOWN WEST (Jason Dekow).
1st and 10 at NC29 D. Jones rush for 6 yards to the NC23 (Jay Barker;Terrence Parker).
2nd and 4 at NC23 D. Jones rush for 3 yards to the NC20 (Jason Dekow;C. Hellthaler).
3rd and 1 at NC20 D. Jones rush for 2 yards to the NC18, 1ST DOWN WEST (Mike Wright;Shane Szydlo).
1st and 10 at NC18 C. Lapointe pass incomplete.
2nd and 10 at NC18 D. Jones rush for 1 yard to the NC17 (Jason Dekow).
3rd and 9 at NC17 C. Lapointe pass incomplete to M. Yvon (Rob Beaudette).
4th and 9 at NC17 C. Lapointe pass incomplete to B. Maver (J.C. Falaise).
Total 18 plays, 65 yardsTime of Possession: 7:11

Nichols at 07:49
1st and 10 at NC17 NICHOLS drive start at 07:49.
1st and 10 at NC17 Anthony Smith rush for 5 yards to the NC22 (M. Wooliver).
2nd and 5 at NC22 Anthony Smith rush for 6 yards to the NC28, 1ST DOWN NC, out-of-bounds (J. Gracia).
1st and 10 at NC28 PENALTY WEST offside defense 5 yards to the NC33.
1st and 5 at NC33 Anthony Smith rush for 8 yards to the NC41, 1ST DOWN NC (J. Gracia;D. Granados).
1st and 10 at NC41 Michael Carven rush for 4 yards to the NC45 (M. Hurteau).
2nd and 6 at NC45 Anthony Smith rush for 18 yards to the WEST37, 1ST DOWN NC (R. Riley).
1st and 10 at WEST37 Anthony Smith rush for no gain to the WEST37 (R. Riley), PENALTY WEST personal foul 15 yards to the WEST22,

1ST DOWN NC.
1st and 10 at WEST22 1st and 10.
1st and 10 at WEST22 Anthony Smith rush for 1 yard to the WEST21 (M. Hurteau).
2nd and 9 at WEST21 Michael Carven rush for loss of 3 yards to the WEST24 (M. Hurteau).
3rd and 12 at WEST24 Michael Carven rush for 13 yards to the WEST11, 1ST DOWN NC (R. Togneri;R. Riley).
1st and 10 at WEST11 Anthony Smith rush for 1 yard to the WEST10 (M. Hurteau).
2nd and 9 at WEST10 Anthony Smith rush for loss of 6 yards to the WEST16, fumble by Anthony Smith recovered by WEST M. Wooliver

at WEST16, PENALTY WEST offside defense 5 yards to the WEST5, NO PLAY.
2nd and 4 at WEST05 Michael Carven pass incomplete to Ben Karter (J. Abair).
3rd and 4 at WEST05 Michael Carven pass incomplete to Daragh McCann.
4th and 4 at WEST05 Matt Cestone field goal attempt from 22 GOOD, clock 02:50.
1st and GOAL at NC35 Matt Cestone kickoff 55 yards to the WEST10, B.J. Holleran return 20 yards to the WEST30 (Jonathan

Murphy;Mike Wright).
Total 13 plays, 78 yardsTime of Possession: 4:59



Westfield St. 0-3 Nichols
 

 

 

 

Westfield St. at 02:43
1st and 10 at WEST30 WESTFIELD ST. drive start at 02:43.
1st and 10 at WEST30 D. Jones rush for 3 yards to the WEST33 (C. Hellthaler).
2nd and 7 at WEST33 M. Puchalski rush for 1 yard to the WEST34 (Shane Szydlo).
3rd and 6 at WEST34 C. Lapointe pass complete to B. Maver for 23 yards to the NC43, 1ST DOWN WEST (Doug Cotto).
1st and 10 at NC43 C. Lapointe pass complete to D. Trueira for 11 yards to the NC32, 1ST DOWN WEST, out-of-bounds (Terrence

Parker).
1st and 10 at NC32 D. Jones rush for 7 yards to the NC25 (J.C. Falaise).

Westfield St. at 02:43
1st and 10 at WEST30 WESTFIELD ST. drive start at 02:43.
1st and 10 at WEST30 D. Jones rush for 3 yards to the WEST33 (C. Hellthaler).
2nd and 7 at WEST33 M. Puchalski rush for 1 yard to the WEST34 (Shane Szydlo).
3rd and 6 at WEST34 C. Lapointe pass complete to B. Maver for 23 yards to the NC43, 1ST DOWN WEST (Doug Cotto).
1st and 10 at NC43 C. Lapointe pass complete to D. Trueira for 11 yards to the NC32, 1ST DOWN WEST, out-of-bounds (Terrence

Parker).
1st and 10 at NC32 D. Jones rush for 7 yards to the NC25 (J.C. Falaise).

Start of Quarter #2
2nd and 3 at NC25 Start of 2nd quarter, clock 15:00.
2nd and 3 at NC25 C. Lapointe pass incomplete to D. Trueira (Terrence Parker).
3rd and 3 at NC25 D. Jones rush for 3 yards to the NC22, 1ST DOWN WEST (Jay Barker;Rob Beaudette).
1st and 10 at NC22 D. Jones rush for 3 yards to the NC19 (Jason Dekow;Jay Barker).
2nd and 7 at NC19 C. Lapointe pass incomplete to M. Yvon.
3rd and 7 at NC19 C. Lapointe pass incomplete.
4th and 7 at NC19 PENALTY NC personal foul 10 yards to the NC9, 1ST DOWN WEST.
1st and GOAL at NC09 C. Lapointe pass incomplete to M. Yvon.
2nd and GOAL at NC09 M. Puchalski rush for 9 yards to the NC0, TOUCHDOWN, clock 13:10.
1st and GOAL at NC03 M. Yvon kick attempt good.
1st and GOAL at WEST35 T. Hart kickoff 25 yards to the NC40, downed.
Total 12 plays, 70 yardsTime of Possession: 4:33

Westfield St. 7-3 Nichols

Nichols at 13:05
1st and 10 at NC40 NICHOLS drive start at 13:05.
1st and 10 at NC40 Anthony Smith rush for 15 yards to the WEST45, 1ST DOWN NC (R. Togneri).
1st and 10 at WEST45 PENALTY NC illegal procedure 5 yards to the 50 yardline.
1st and 15 at NC50 Michael Carven rush for 38 yards to the WEST12, 1ST DOWN NC (D. Sloan;J. Gracia).
1st and 10 at WEST12 Anthony Smith rush for 6 yards to the WEST6 (D. Granados;R. Riley).
2nd and 4 at WEST06 Anthony Smith rush for 1 yard to the WEST5 (J. Sargent).
3rd and 3 at WEST05 Michael Carven rush for no gain to the WEST5 (J. Sargent;D. Sloan).
4th and 3 at WEST05 Timeout Nichols, clock 10:20.
4th and 3 at WEST05 Michael Carven pass complete to Ben Karter for 5 yards to the WEST0, 1ST DOWN NC, TOUCHDOWN, clock

10:15.
1st and GOAL at WEST03 Matt Cestone kick attempt failed.
1st and GOAL at NC35 Matt Cestone kickoff 59 yards to the WEST6, J. Abair return 26 yards to the WEST32 (Shane West).
Total 6 plays, 60 yardsTime of Possession: 2:50

Westfield St. 7-9 Nichols

Westfield St. at 10:06
1st and 10 at WEST32 WESTFIELD ST. drive start at 10:06.
1st and 10 at WEST32 D. Jones rush for no gain to the WEST32 (Adam Button;Jason Dekow).
2nd and 10 at WEST32 C. Lapointe pass incomplete to B. Maver.
3rd and 10 at WEST32 C. Lapointe pass complete to M. Yvon for 14 yards to the WEST46, 1ST DOWN WEST, out-of-bounds (J.C.

Falaise).
1st and 10 at WEST46 D. Jones rush for 3 yards to the WEST49 (Shane Szydlo;C. Hellthaler).
2nd and 7 at WEST49 C. Lapointe pass incomplete to D. Helvetius (Rob Beaudette).
3rd and 7 at WEST49 C. Lapointe pass complete to M. Yvon for 8 yards to the NC43, 1ST DOWN WEST (Shane Szydlo).
1st and 10 at NC43 C. Lapointe pass complete to M. Puchalski for no gain to the NC43 (Jay Barker;Tim Callahan).
2nd and 10 at NC43 M. Puchalski rush for loss of 1 yard to the NC44 (Tim Callahan), PENALTY NC personal foul 15 yards to the NC29,

1ST DOWN WEST.
1st and 10 at NC29 1st and 10.
1st and 10 at NC29 M. Puchalski rush for loss of 2 yards to the NC31 (Tim Callahan;Adam Button).
2nd and 12 at NC31 C. Lapointe pass incomplete to M. Yvon.
3rd and 12 at NC31 C. Lapointe pass complete to M. Yvon for 31 yards to the NC0, clock 05:20, PENALTY WEST IM 5 yards to the

NC36, NO PLAY.
3rd and 17 at NC36 C. Lapointe pass incomplete to D. Trueira.
4th and 17 at NC36 Timeout Nichols, clock 05:13.
4th and 17 at NC36 M. Puchalski punt 36 yards to the NC0, touchback.
Total 11 plays, 32 yardsTime of Possession: 5:02

Westfield St. at 10:06



1st and 10 at WEST32 WESTFIELD ST. drive start at 10:06.
1st and 10 at WEST32 D. Jones rush for no gain to the WEST32 (Adam Button;Jason Dekow).
2nd and 10 at WEST32 C. Lapointe pass incomplete to B. Maver.
3rd and 10 at WEST32 C. Lapointe pass complete to M. Yvon for 14 yards to the WEST46, 1ST DOWN WEST, out-of-bounds (J.C.

Falaise).
1st and 10 at WEST46 D. Jones rush for 3 yards to the WEST49 (Shane Szydlo;C. Hellthaler).
2nd and 7 at WEST49 C. Lapointe pass incomplete to D. Helvetius (Rob Beaudette).
3rd and 7 at WEST49 C. Lapointe pass complete to M. Yvon for 8 yards to the NC43, 1ST DOWN WEST (Shane Szydlo).
1st and 10 at NC43 C. Lapointe pass complete to M. Puchalski for no gain to the NC43 (Jay Barker;Tim Callahan).
2nd and 10 at NC43 M. Puchalski rush for loss of 1 yard to the NC44 (Tim Callahan), PENALTY NC personal foul 15 yards to the NC29,

1ST DOWN WEST.
1st and 10 at NC29 1st and 10.
1st and 10 at NC29 M. Puchalski rush for loss of 2 yards to the NC31 (Tim Callahan;Adam Button).
2nd and 12 at NC31 C. Lapointe pass incomplete to M. Yvon.
3rd and 12 at NC31 C. Lapointe pass complete to M. Yvon for 31 yards to the NC0, clock 05:20, PENALTY WEST IM 5 yards to the

NC36, NO PLAY.
3rd and 17 at NC36 C. Lapointe pass incomplete to D. Trueira.
4th and 17 at NC36 Timeout Nichols, clock 05:13.
4th and 17 at NC36 M. Puchalski punt 36 yards to the NC0, touchback.
Total 11 plays, 32 yardsTime of Possession: 5:02
 

 

 

 
Start of 2nd Half

Start of 3rd quarter, clock 15:00.WEST ball on WEST35.T. Hart kickoff 42 yards to the NC23, Anthony Smith return 18 yards to the NC41.
 

Nichols at 05:04
1st and 10 at NC20 NICHOLS drive start at 05:04.
1st and 10 at NC20 Anthony Smith rush for 1 yard to the NC21 (R. Riley).
2nd and 9 at NC21 Michael Carven sacked for loss of 4 yards to the NC17 (J. Holmes).
3rd and 13 at NC17 Michael Carven punt 48 yards to the WEST35, downed.
Total 2 plays, -3 yardsTime of Possession: 1:38

Nichols at 05:04
1st and 10 at NC20 NICHOLS drive start at 05:04.
1st and 10 at NC20 Anthony Smith rush for 1 yard to the NC21 (R. Riley).
2nd and 9 at NC21 Michael Carven sacked for loss of 4 yards to the NC17 (J. Holmes).
3rd and 13 at NC17 Michael Carven punt 48 yards to the WEST35, downed.
Total 2 plays, -3 yardsTime of Possession: 1:38

Westfield St. at 03:26
1st and 10 at WEST35 WESTFIELD ST. drive start at 03:26.
1st and 10 at WEST35 D. Jones rush for 12 yards to the WEST47, 1ST DOWN WEST (Shane Szydlo;Rob Beaudette).
1st and 10 at WEST47 D. Jones rush for loss of 1 yard to the WEST46 (Tim Callahan).
2nd and 11 at WEST46 C. Lapointe pass complete to D. Trueira for 3 yards to the WEST49.
3rd and 8 at WEST49 1st and 10.
1st and 10 at WEST49 D. Jones rush for 6 yards to the NC45 (Rob Beaudette).
2nd and 4 at NC45 C. Lapointe pass intercepted by Tim Callahan at the NC36, Tim Callahan return 31 yards to the WEST33 (D.

Stern;2).
Total 5 plays, 20 yardsTime of Possession: 2:41

Westfield St. at 03:26
1st and 10 at WEST35 WESTFIELD ST. drive start at 03:26.
1st and 10 at WEST35 D. Jones rush for 12 yards to the WEST47, 1ST DOWN WEST (Shane Szydlo;Rob Beaudette).
1st and 10 at WEST47 D. Jones rush for loss of 1 yard to the WEST46 (Tim Callahan).
2nd and 11 at WEST46 C. Lapointe pass complete to D. Trueira for 3 yards to the WEST49.
3rd and 8 at WEST49 1st and 10.
1st and 10 at WEST49 D. Jones rush for 6 yards to the NC45 (Rob Beaudette).
2nd and 4 at NC45 C. Lapointe pass intercepted by Tim Callahan at the NC36, Tim Callahan return 31 yards to the WEST33 (D.

Stern;2).
Total 5 plays, 20 yardsTime of Possession: 2:41

Nichols at 00:45
1st and 10 at WEST33 NICHOLS drive start at 00:45.
1st and 10 at WEST33 Ben Karter pass incomplete to Anthony Smith (R. Togneri).
2nd and 10 at WEST33 Michael Carven rush for 11 yards to the WEST22, 1ST DOWN NC (R. Belanger).
1st and 10 at WEST22 Michael Carven pass complete to Johnny Moore for 5 yards to the WEST17 (J. Abair).
2nd and 5 at WEST17 Michael Carven pass complete to Johnny Moore for no gain to the WEST17 (J. Abair), PENALTY NC pass

interference 0 yards to the WEST17, 1ST DOWN NC, NO PLAY.
1st and 10 at WEST17 Michael Carven pass incomplete.
2nd and 10 at WEST17 Matt Cestone field goal attempt from 34 GOOD, clock 00:00.
1st and GOAL at NC35 End of half, clock 00:00.
Total 5 plays, 16 yardsTime of Possession: 0:45

Westfield St. 7-12 Nichols

Nichols at 14:49
1st and 10 at NC41 NICHOLS drive start at 14:49.



1st and 10 at NC41 Anthony Smith rush for 4 yards to the NC45 (S. Faniel).
2nd and 6 at NC45 Anthony Smith rush for 20 yards to the WEST35, 1ST DOWN NC (J. Holmes).
1st and 10 at WEST35 Anthony Smith rush for 8 yards to the WEST27.
2nd and 2 at WEST27 Michael Carven sacked for loss of 7 yards to the WEST34 (M. Lewis).
3rd and 9 at WEST34 Anthony Gaines rush for loss of 1 yard to the WEST35, fumble by Anthony Gaines recovered by NC TEAM at

WEST35.
4th and 10 at WEST35 Michael Carven punt 33 yards to the WEST2, downed.
Total 5 plays, 24 yardsTime of Possession: 3:07

 

 

 

 

Nichols at 14:49
1st and 10 at NC41 NICHOLS drive start at 14:49.
1st and 10 at NC41 Anthony Smith rush for 4 yards to the NC45 (S. Faniel).
2nd and 6 at NC45 Anthony Smith rush for 20 yards to the WEST35, 1ST DOWN NC (J. Holmes).
1st and 10 at WEST35 Anthony Smith rush for 8 yards to the WEST27.
2nd and 2 at WEST27 Michael Carven sacked for loss of 7 yards to the WEST34 (M. Lewis).
3rd and 9 at WEST34 Anthony Gaines rush for loss of 1 yard to the WEST35, fumble by Anthony Gaines recovered by NC TEAM at

WEST35.
4th and 10 at WEST35 Michael Carven punt 33 yards to the WEST2, downed.
Total 5 plays, 24 yardsTime of Possession: 3:07

Westfield St. at 11:42
1st and 10 at WEST02 WESTFIELD ST. drive start at 11:42.
1st and 10 at WEST02 D. Jones rush for 1 yard to the WEST3 (Doug Cotto;Shane Szydlo).
2nd and 9 at WEST03 C. Lapointe pass incomplete, PENALTY WEST personal foul 2 yards to the WEST1.
2nd and 11 at WEST01 3rd and 11.
3rd and 11 at WEST01 M. Puchalski punt 41 yards to the WEST42, downed.
Total 2 plays, -1 yardsTime of Possession: 1:02

Westfield St. at 11:42
1st and 10 at WEST02 WESTFIELD ST. drive start at 11:42.
1st and 10 at WEST02 D. Jones rush for 1 yard to the WEST3 (Doug Cotto;Shane Szydlo).
2nd and 9 at WEST03 C. Lapointe pass incomplete, PENALTY WEST personal foul 2 yards to the WEST1.
2nd and 11 at WEST01 3rd and 11.
3rd and 11 at WEST01 M. Puchalski punt 41 yards to the WEST42, downed.
Total 2 plays, -1 yardsTime of Possession: 1:02

Nichols at 10:40
1st and 10 at WEST42 NICHOLS drive start at 10:40.
1st and 10 at WEST42 Anthony Smith rush for 3 yards to the WEST39 (M. Wooliver).
2nd and 7 at WEST39 Anthony Smith rush for 37 yards to the WEST2, 1ST DOWN NC (J. Holmes).
1st and GOAL at WEST02 Anthony Smith rush for loss of 1 yard to the WEST3 (R. Togneri).
2nd and GOAL at WEST03 Anthony Smith rush for 3 yards to the WEST0, TOUCHDOWN, clock 08:49.
1st and GOAL at WEST03 Matt Cestone kick attempt good.
1st and GOAL at NC35 Matt Cestone kickoff 63 yards to the WEST2, J. Abair return 23 yards to the WEST25 (Doug Cotto).
Total 4 plays, 42 yardsTime of Possession: 1:51

Westfield St. 7-19 Nichols

Westfield St. at 08:40
1st and 10 at WEST25 WESTFIELD ST. drive start at 08:40.
1st and 10 at WEST25 D. Jones rush for 2 yards to the WEST27 (Jason Dekow).
2nd and 8 at WEST27 C. Lapointe pass incomplete to D. Trueira.
3rd and 8 at WEST27 C. Lapointe pass complete to M. Yvon for 15 yards to the WEST42, 1ST DOWN WEST (Terrence Parker).
1st and 10 at WEST42 D. Jones rush for no gain to the WEST42 (Terrence Parker;Doug Cotto).
2nd and 10 at WEST42 D. Jones rush for 2 yards to the WEST44 (C. Hellthaler).
3rd and 8 at WEST44 3rd and 6.
3rd and 6 at WEST44 C. Lapointe pass complete to D. Trueira for 12 yards to the NC44, 1ST DOWN WEST (Terrence Parker;Jason

Dekow).
1st and 10 at NC44 M. Puchalski rush for 25 yards to the NC19, 1ST DOWN WEST, out-of-bounds (Jason Dekow).
1st and 10 at NC19 C. Lapointe pass incomplete to B. Maver (Tim Callahan).
2nd and 10 at NC19 D. Jones rush for no gain to the NC19 (Jay Barker;Adam Button).
3rd and 10 at NC19 C. Lapointe pass complete to M. Yvon for 19 yards to the NC0, 1ST DOWN WEST, TOUCHDOWN, clock 04:19.
1st and GOAL at NC03 M. Yvon kick attempt good.
1st and GOAL at WEST35 T. Hart kickoff 52 yards to the NC13, Anthony Smith return 34 yards to the NC47 (J. Sargent).
Total 10 plays, 75 yardsTime of Possession: 4:21

Westfield St. 14-19 Nichols

Nichols at 04:08
1st and 10 at NC47 NICHOLS drive start at 04:08.
1st and 10 at NC47 Anthony Smith rush for 1 yard to the NC48 (J. Holmes;D. Granados).
2nd and 9 at NC48 Michael Carven sacked for loss of 8 yards to the NC40 (J. Holmes).
3rd and 17 at NC40 Michael Carven pass incomplete to Ben Karter.
4th and 17 at NC40 TEAM punt BLOCKED, recovered by WEST M. Yvon at NC19, J. Holmes for 19 yards to the NC0, TOUCHDOWN,

clock 02:29 (blocked by J. Abair).



Total 3 plays, -7 yardsTime of Possession: 1:39

 

 

 

 

Nichols at 04:08
1st and 10 at NC47 NICHOLS drive start at 04:08.
1st and 10 at NC47 Anthony Smith rush for 1 yard to the NC48 (J. Holmes;D. Granados).
2nd and 9 at NC48 Michael Carven sacked for loss of 8 yards to the NC40 (J. Holmes).
3rd and 17 at NC40 Michael Carven pass incomplete to Ben Karter.
4th and 17 at NC40 TEAM punt BLOCKED, recovered by WEST M. Yvon at NC19, J. Holmes for 19 yards to the NC0, TOUCHDOWN,

clock 02:29 (blocked by J. Abair).
Total 3 plays, -7 yardsTime of Possession: 1:39

Westfield St. at 02:29
1st and GOAL at NC03 Timeout Nichols, clock 02:29.
1st and GOAL at NC03 C. Lapointe pass attempt failed, PENALTY NC pass interference 2 yards to the NC1, NO PLAY.
1st and GOAL at NC01 C. Lapointe rush attempt good.
1st and GOAL at WEST35 T. Hart kickoff 65 yards to the NC0, touchback.
Total 0 plays, 0 yardsTime of Possession: 0:00

Westfield St. 22-19 Nichols

Nichols at 02:29
1st and 10 at NC20 NICHOLS drive start at 02:29.
1st and 10 at NC20 Anthony Smith rush for 9 yards to the NC29 (C. Skribiski).
2nd and 1 at NC29 Anthony Smith rush for 9 yards to the NC38, 1ST DOWN NC (J. Holmes).
1st and 10 at NC38 Prince Burns rush for loss of 5 yards to the NC33 (D. Granados).
2nd and 15 at NC33 Michael Carven pass complete to Daragh McCann for 17 yards to the 50 yardline, 1ST DOWN NC (R. Togneri).
1st and 10 at NC50 Prince Burns rush for 7 yards to the WEST43 (C. Skribiski).

Nichols at 02:29
1st and 10 at NC20 NICHOLS drive start at 02:29.
1st and 10 at NC20 Anthony Smith rush for 9 yards to the NC29 (C. Skribiski).
2nd and 1 at NC29 Anthony Smith rush for 9 yards to the NC38, 1ST DOWN NC (J. Holmes).
1st and 10 at NC38 Prince Burns rush for loss of 5 yards to the NC33 (D. Granados).
2nd and 15 at NC33 Michael Carven pass complete to Daragh McCann for 17 yards to the 50 yardline, 1ST DOWN NC (R. Togneri).
1st and 10 at NC50 Prince Burns rush for 7 yards to the WEST43 (C. Skribiski).

Start of Quarter #4
2nd and 3 at WEST43 Start of 4th quarter, clock 15:00.
2nd and 3 at WEST43 Anthony Smith rush for 4 yards to the WEST39, 1ST DOWN NC (R. Belanger).
1st and 10 at WEST39 Michael Carven rush for 1 yard to the WEST38 (R. Belanger).
2nd and 9 at WEST38 Michael Carven pass incomplete to Matt Ricci (R. Togneri).
3rd and 9 at WEST38 Michael Carven pass incomplete to Ben Karter (R. Togneri), PENALTY NC holding declined.
4th and 9 at WEST38 Michael Carven punt 32 yards to the WEST6, out-of-bounds.
Total 9 plays, 42 yardsTime of Possession: 3:58

Start of Quarter #4
2nd and 3 at WEST43 Start of 4th quarter, clock 15:00.
2nd and 3 at WEST43 Anthony Smith rush for 4 yards to the WEST39, 1ST DOWN NC (R. Belanger).
1st and 10 at WEST39 Michael Carven rush for 1 yard to the WEST38 (R. Belanger).
2nd and 9 at WEST38 Michael Carven pass incomplete to Matt Ricci (R. Togneri).
3rd and 9 at WEST38 Michael Carven pass incomplete to Ben Karter (R. Togneri), PENALTY NC holding declined.
4th and 9 at WEST38 Michael Carven punt 32 yards to the WEST6, out-of-bounds.
Total 9 plays, 42 yardsTime of Possession: 3:58

Westfield St. at 13:31
1st and 10 at WEST06 WESTFIELD ST. drive start at 13:31.
1st and 10 at WEST06 C. Lapointe pass incomplete to M. Yvon.
2nd and 10 at WEST06 D. Jones rush for 2 yards to the WEST8 (Jay Barker).
3rd and 8 at WEST08 C. Lapointe pass complete to M. Yvon for 12 yards to the WEST20, 1ST DOWN WEST (C. Hellthaler).
1st and 10 at WEST20 D. Jones rush for 6 yards to the WEST26 (Jason Dekow).
2nd and 4 at WEST26 D. Jones rush for 4 yards to the WEST30, 1ST DOWN WEST (Jason Dekow;Mike Wright).
1st and 10 at WEST30 D. Jones rush for 4 yards to the WEST34 (Shane Szydlo;Tim Callahan).
2nd and 6 at WEST34 C. Lapointe pass incomplete to B. Maver.
3rd and 6 at WEST34 C. Lapointe pass incomplete to M. Yvon.
4th and 6 at WEST34 M. Puchalski punt 47 yards to the NC19, Ben Karter return 15 yards to the NC34 (J. Gracia;J. Sargent).
Total 8 plays, 28 yardsTime of Possession: 3:50

Westfield St. at 13:31
1st and 10 at WEST06 WESTFIELD ST. drive start at 13:31.
1st and 10 at WEST06 C. Lapointe pass incomplete to M. Yvon.
2nd and 10 at WEST06 D. Jones rush for 2 yards to the WEST8 (Jay Barker).
3rd and 8 at WEST08 C. Lapointe pass complete to M. Yvon for 12 yards to the WEST20, 1ST DOWN WEST (C. Hellthaler).
1st and 10 at WEST20 D. Jones rush for 6 yards to the WEST26 (Jason Dekow).
2nd and 4 at WEST26 D. Jones rush for 4 yards to the WEST30, 1ST DOWN WEST (Jason Dekow;Mike Wright).
1st and 10 at WEST30 D. Jones rush for 4 yards to the WEST34 (Shane Szydlo;Tim Callahan).



2nd and 6 at WEST34 C. Lapointe pass incomplete to B. Maver.
3rd and 6 at WEST34 C. Lapointe pass incomplete to M. Yvon.
4th and 6 at WEST34 M. Puchalski punt 47 yards to the NC19, Ben Karter return 15 yards to the NC34 (J. Gracia;J. Sargent).
Total 8 plays, 28 yardsTime of Possession: 3:50
 

 

 

 

 

Nichols at 09:41
1st and 10 at NC34 NICHOLS drive start at 09:41.
1st and 10 at NC34 Michael Carven pass complete to Daragh McCann for 65 yards to the WEST1, 1ST DOWN NC (C. Skribiski).
1st and GOAL at WEST01 Anthony Smith rush for no gain to the WEST1 (J. Holmes).
2nd and GOAL at WEST01 Anthony Smith rush for 1 yard to the WEST0, TOUCHDOWN, clock 08:36.
1st and GOAL at WEST03 Matt Cestone kick attempt good.
1st and GOAL at NC35 Matt Cestone kickoff 63 yards to the WEST2, J. Abair return 19 yards to the WEST21 (Jonathan Murphy),

PENALTY WEST IB 10 yards to the WEST11, 1st and 10, WEST ball on WEST11.
Total 3 plays, 66 yardsTime of Possession: 1:05

Westfield St. 22-26 Nichols

Westfield St. at 08:29
1st and 10 at WEST11 WESTFIELD ST. drive start at 08:29.
1st and 10 at WEST11 M. Puchalski rush for 1 yard to the WEST12 (J.C. Falaise).
2nd and 9 at WEST12 C. Lapointe pass incomplete to B. Maver.
3rd and 9 at WEST12 C. Lapointe pass incomplete (Adam Button).
4th and 9 at WEST12 M. Puchalski punt 26 yards to the WEST38, Ben Karter return 38 yards to the WEST0, TOUCHDOWN, clock

07:10.
Total 3 plays, 1 yardsTime of Possession: 1:19

Westfield St. at 08:29
1st and 10 at WEST11 WESTFIELD ST. drive start at 08:29.
1st and 10 at WEST11 M. Puchalski rush for 1 yard to the WEST12 (J.C. Falaise).
2nd and 9 at WEST12 C. Lapointe pass incomplete to B. Maver.
3rd and 9 at WEST12 C. Lapointe pass incomplete (Adam Button).
4th and 9 at WEST12 M. Puchalski punt 26 yards to the WEST38, Ben Karter return 38 yards to the WEST0, TOUCHDOWN, clock

07:10.
Total 3 plays, 1 yardsTime of Possession: 1:19

Nichols at 07:10
1st and GOAL at WEST03 Matt Cestone kick attempt good.
1st and GOAL at NC35 Matt Cestone kickoff 59 yards to the WEST6, J. Abair return 29 yards to the WEST35, out-of-bounds.
Total 0 plays, 0 yardsTime of Possession: 0:00

Westfield St. 22-33 Nichols

Westfield St. at 07:02
1st and 10 at WEST35 WESTFIELD ST. drive start at 07:02.
1st and 10 at WEST35 D. Jones rush for 4 yards to the WEST39 (Adam Button).
2nd and 6 at WEST39 C. Lapointe pass complete to D. Trueira for 6 yards to the WEST45, 1ST DOWN WEST (C. Hellthaler).
1st and 10 at WEST45 C. Lapointe pass incomplete to D. Trueira (Terrence Parker).
2nd and 10 at WEST45 C. Lapointe pass complete to D. Trueira for 5 yards to the 50 yardline (J.C. Falaise).
3rd and 5 at WEST50 C. Lapointe pass complete to D. Trueira for 10 yards to the NC40, 1ST DOWN WEST (Terrence Parker).
1st and 10 at NC40 C. Lapointe pass incomplete to M. Yvon.
2nd and 10 at NC40 C. Lapointe pass incomplete to D. Trueira.
3rd and 10 at NC40 C. Lapointe pass complete to M. Puchalski for 5 yards to the NC35 (Tim Callahan).
4th and 5 at NC35 C. Lapointe pass complete to M. Yvon for 15 yards to the NC20, 1ST DOWN WEST (Terrence Parker).
1st and 10 at NC20 Timeout Nichols, clock 03:51.
1st and 10 at NC20 D. Jones rush for 10 yards to the NC10, 1ST DOWN WEST (Jason Dekow;J.C. Falaise).
1st and GOAL at NC10 C. Lapointe pass complete to B.J. Holleran for 4 yards to the NC6, out-of-bounds.
2nd and GOAL at NC06 C. Lapointe pass complete to M. Yvon for 6 yards to the NC0, TOUCHDOWN, clock 03:22.
1st and GOAL at NC03 C. Lapointe pass attempt failed.
1st and GOAL at WEST35 T. Hart kickoff 38 yards to the NC27, Prince Burns return 30 yards to the WEST43 (R. Belanger), PENALTY WEST

face mask 5 yards to the WEST38, 1st and 10, NC ball on WEST38.
Total 12 plays, 65 yardsTime of Possession: 3:40

Westfield St. 28-33 Nichols

Nichols at 03:09
1st and 10 at WEST38 NICHOLS drive start at 03:09.
1st and 10 at WEST38 Anthony Smith rush for 3 yards to the WEST35 (J. Sargent).
2nd and 7 at WEST35 Timeout Westfield St., clock 03:02.
2nd and 7 at WEST35 Michael Carven rush for loss of 2 yards to the WEST37 (J. Sargent).
3rd and 9 at WEST37 Timeout Westfield St., clock 02:53.
3rd and 9 at WEST37 Anthony Smith rush for 8 yards to the WEST29 (D. Granados;R. Togneri).
4th and 1 at WEST29 Anthony Smith rush for no gain to the WEST29 (J. Gracia;C. Skribiski).
Total 4 plays, 9 yardsTime of Possession: 1:04

Nichols at 03:09



1st and 10 at WEST38 NICHOLS drive start at 03:09.
1st and 10 at WEST38 Anthony Smith rush for 3 yards to the WEST35 (J. Sargent).
2nd and 7 at WEST35 Timeout Westfield St., clock 03:02.
2nd and 7 at WEST35 Michael Carven rush for loss of 2 yards to the WEST37 (J. Sargent).
3rd and 9 at WEST37 Timeout Westfield St., clock 02:53.
3rd and 9 at WEST37 Anthony Smith rush for 8 yards to the WEST29 (D. Granados;R. Togneri).
4th and 1 at WEST29 Anthony Smith rush for no gain to the WEST29 (J. Gracia;C. Skribiski).
Total 4 plays, 9 yardsTime of Possession: 1:04
 

 

 

Westfield St. at 02:05
1st and 10 at WEST29 WESTFIELD ST. drive start at 02:05.
1st and 10 at WEST29 C. Lapointe pass complete to M. Yvon for 12 yards to the WEST41, fumble forced by J.C. Falaise, fumble by M.

Yvon recovered by NC Tim Callahan at WEST41.
Total 1 plays, 12 yardsTime of Possession: 0:11

Westfield St. at 02:05
1st and 10 at WEST29 WESTFIELD ST. drive start at 02:05.
1st and 10 at WEST29 C. Lapointe pass complete to M. Yvon for 12 yards to the WEST41, fumble forced by J.C. Falaise, fumble by M.

Yvon recovered by NC Tim Callahan at WEST41.
Total 1 plays, 12 yardsTime of Possession: 0:11

Nichols at 01:54
1st and 10 at WEST41 NICHOLS drive start at 01:54.
1st and 10 at WEST41 NC ball on WEST40.
1st and 10 at WEST40 Anthony Smith rush for 7 yards to the WEST33 (S. Faniel).
2nd and 3 at WEST33 Anthony Smith rush for loss of 1 yard to the WEST34 (R. Colburn).
3rd and 4 at WEST34 PENALTY NC delay of game 5 yards to the WEST39.
3rd and 9 at WEST39 Anthony Smith rush for 4 yards to the WEST35 (S. Faniel;J. Sargent).
4th and 5 at WEST35 End of game, clock 00:00.
Total 3 plays, 5 yardsTime of Possession: 1:54

Westfield St. 28-33 Nichols


